

OFFICE COPY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

**CLEVELAND NATIONAL FOREST  
FOUNDATION; SIERRA CLUB; CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; CREED-21;  
AFFORDABLE HOUSING COALITION OF SAN  
DIEGO; PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

Respondents and Cross-Appellants,

v.

**SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF  
GOVERNMENTS; SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION  
OF GOVERNMENTS BOARD OF DIRECTORS,**

Appellants and Cross-Respondents.

Case No. D063288

Court of Appeal Fourth District

**FILED**

JAN 21 2014

Kevin J. Lane, Clerk

DEPUTY

San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. 37-2011-00101593-CU-TT-  
CTL [Consolidated with Case No. 37-2011-00101660-CU-TT-CTL]  
The Honorable Timothy B. Taylor, Judge

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S CROSS-  
APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
TIMOTHY R. PATTERSON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 72209  
JANILL L. RICHARDS  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 173817  
110 West A Street, Suite 1100  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-2013  
Fax: (619) 645-2012  
E-mail: [Tim.Patterson@doj.ca.gov](mailto:Tim.Patterson@doj.ca.gov)  
*Attorneys for the People of the State of  
California, ex rel. Kamala D. Harris,  
Attorney General*

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

**CLEVELAND NATIONAL FOREST  
FOUNDATION; SIERRA CLUB; CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; CREED-21;  
AFFORDABLE HOUSING COALITION OF SAN  
DIEGO; PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

Case No. D063288

Respondents and Cross-Appellants,

v.

**SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF  
GOVERNMENTS; SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION  
OF GOVERNMENTS BOARD OF DIRECTORS,**

Appellants and Cross-Respondents.

San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. 37-2011-00101593-CU-TT-  
CTL [Consolidated with Case No. 37-2011-00101660-CU-TT-CTL]  
The Honorable Timothy B. Taylor, Judge

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S CROSS-  
APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
TIMOTHY R. PATTERSON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 72209  
JANILL L. RICHARDS  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 173817  
110 West A Street, Suite 1100  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-2013  
Fax: (619) 645-2012  
E-mail: [Tim.Patterson@doj.ca.gov](mailto:Tim.Patterson@doj.ca.gov)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	5
I.    SANDAG’s waiver argument is not supported by law .....	5
A.    Introduction .....	5
B.    Procedural background.....	6
C.    Analysis .....	7
1.    The objection process triggered by a “Statement of Decision” does not apply to this case .....	8
2.    Even if the trial court had fashioned its ruling as a “Statement of Decision,” the People would not have been required to object to preserve their particulate matter pollution claims.....	9
3.    No other action or inaction by the People could have effected waiver .....	10
II.   The Court should reject SANDAG’s assertion that analysis of the 2050 Plan’s public health impacts is impossible.....	11
A.    Summary of the CEQA violation .....	11
B.    SANDAG’s assertion that analysis of particulate matter-related public health impacts at the Regional Transportation Plan level is impossible is not supported by any record evidence.....	13
C.    SANDAG’s assertion that analysis of particulate matter-related public health impacts at the Regional Transportation Plan level is impossible is demonstrably false .....	16
III.  The Court should reject SANDAG’s proffered justifications for deferring virtually all mitigation for particulate matter pollution to the individual project level .....	18
A.    Summary of the CEQA violation .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. SANDAG’s assertion that mitigation at the Regional Transportation Plan level is impossible is not supported.....	19
C. SANDAG cannot shift its lead agency duty to disclose and analyze feasible mitigation to the public.....	21
IV. SANDAG cannot avoid its obligation to analyze the 2050 Plan’s particulate matter pollution impacts to public health and devise feasible mitigation for those impacts simply by characterizing its document as a “program” EIR .....	23
A. CEQA contemplates consideration of environmental consequences at the earliest possible stage, even though more detailed environmental review may be necessary later .....	23
B. All relevant factors weigh in favor of requiring additional detail about the 2050 Plan’s particulate matter pollution impacts and mitigation in the plan-level EIR and against the complete deferral to future project-specific review.....	25
1. Nature of the project: The 2050 Plan is specific and not highly contingent .....	26
2. Rule of reason: Additional <i>plan-level</i> analysis of particulate matter pollution is feasible .....	28
3. Meaningful information: Additional analysis of the public health impacts of particulate matter pollution would be helpful to the public and decision makers.....	29
Conclusion.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al Larson Boat Shop, Inc. v. Bd. of Harbor Comrs.</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 729 .....	19, 22, 25, 29
<i>Angelica Textile Services, Inc. v. Park</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 495 .....	9
<i>Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1184 .....	12
<i>Cal. Building Industry Assn. v. Bay Area Air Quality Management District</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1171, review granted and opinion superseded by <i>Cal. Building Industry Assn. v. Bay Area Air Quality Management District</i> (2013) 312 P.3d 1070 [164 Cal.Rptr.3d 552].....	5
<i>City of Marina v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341 .....	19, 21
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation Dist.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 180 .....	9
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center (EPIC) v. California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459 .....	24, 28, 29
<i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Coordinated Proceedings</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1143 .....	passim
<i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report</i> (2005) 34 Cal.Rptr.3d 696, review granted and opinion superseded by <i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Coordinated Proceedings</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1143 .....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Keep Berkeley Jets Over the Bay Com. v. Board of Port Comrs.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344 .....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kings County Farm Bur. v. City of Hanford</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692 .....	13, 30
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376 .....	25
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1019 .....	13
<i>Mount Shasta Bioregional Ecology Center v. County of Siskiyou</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 184 .....	22
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439 .....	20, 21
<i>Porterville Citizens for Responsible Hillside Development v. City of Porterville</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 885 .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Rio Vista Farm Bur. Center v. County of Solano</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 351 .....	28
<i>San Diego Citizenry Group v. County of San Diego</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1 .....	21, 22
<i>Save Our Peninsula Com. v. Monterey County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 99 .....	5
<i>Stanislaus Natural Heritage Project v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 182 .....	24, 27, 28
<i>U.S. Automobile Assn. v. Dalrymple</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 182 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412 .....	6, 13, 14
<i>Walter E. Heller Western Inc. v. Tecrim Corp.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 149 .....	11, 12
<i>Western States Petroleum Assoc. v. Air Resources Board</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559 .....	17
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Code Civ. Proc., § 632.....	7
Code Civ. Proc., § 634.....	8, 10
Code Civ. Proc., § 1008.....	9
Pub. Resources Code, § 21002 .....	23
Pub. Resources Code, § 21002.1, subd. (b).....	18
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005, subd. (c).....	5
Pub. Resources Code, § 21100 .....	24
Pub. Resources Code, § 21168.5 .....	5
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Cal. Rules of Court, § 3.1590, subds. (g), (k) .....	8
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15021, subd. (a) .....	18, 23
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15064, subd. (b) .....	13
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15126.4, subd. (a)(1).....	18, 19
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15146 .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15152, subd. (a) .....	24
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15152, subd. (b) .....	19, 24
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15152, subd. (c) .....	25
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15168, subd. (b)(4).....	3, 29
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15168, subd. (c)(3).....	20
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, § 15384, subd. (a) .....	16
